
KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WITNESS: Brent E. O’Neill 

1. Please provide the unaccounted-for water percentage and supporting calculations for the 
City of North Middletown system since the date of the recent acquisition by 
KAWC.  Include within your response the gallons sold, gallons attributable to other water 
used, gallons that are unaccounted-for, and the time period over which the data is based.  

Response:

KAW finalized the North Middletown acquisition on April 8, 2019.  Due to a partial 
month’s information and change out of meters during the first month we do not yet have 
enough information to calculate unaccounted for water during this period of time.  
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WITNESS: Brent E. O’Neill 

2. Please provide the monthly unaccounted-for water percentage and supporting 
calculations for the Eastern Rockcastle system since the date of acquisition by 
KAWC.  Include within your response the gallons sold, gallons attributable to other water 
used, and gallons that are unaccounted-for.  

Response:

Since the close of the Eastern Rockcastle acquisition, KAW has not segregated all of the 
Other Water Used activities for that portion of our system.  Beginning in 2019, to better 
track and report Water Loss information, KAW started tracking these activities 
specifically for the Eastern Rockcastle portion of our distribution system. 

Please note, due to the timing of reading and billing these customers near the month’s 
end, partial sales for December 2018 and February 2019 did not get recorded in those 
calendar months.  These sales were, however, recorded in the following months. 

Please see attached.  
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WITNESS: Brent E. O’Neill 

3. Please provide the monthly unaccounted-for water percentage and supporting 
calculations for the City of Millersburg’s system since the date of acquisition by 
KAWC.  Include within your response the gallons sold, gallons attributable to other water 
used, and gallons that are unaccounted-for.

Response:

Attached please find the monthly unaccounted-for water percentage for the City of 
Millersburg.  Due to the size of Millersburg and the effects of meter reading timings on 
the granular data, the information has always been reported as part of our Central District.  
For the purpose of this response, we have broken out Millersburg using metered sales and 
the system delivery for the system.   

With respect to Other Water Used, the Company had not collected these activities for that 
portion of our system until 2019.  Beginning in 2019, to better track and report Water 
Loss information, KAW started tracking these activities specifically for the Millersburg 
portion of our distribution system. 

As indicated, the monthly NRW percent fluctuates greatly due to the impact on meter 
reading timings when compared to system delivery over the same period.  In addition, bill 
corrections can skew the Water Loss percentages when viewed at monthly intervals as 
well.  For example, in September 2018 a large user was issued a bill correction that 
covered multiple periods.  The billed usage was all reported in the month of September, 
so the Water Loss Percentage is skewed for that month.  In order to mitigate this impact, 
the company adjusted the sales in period covered by the bill correction to address the 
anomaly.   

Prior to middle of 2017, the Company performed extensive flushing of the system on an 
ongoing basis to address water quality concerns and to ensure that the water provided was 
in compliance with drinking water standards.   During the last half of 2017 and into 2018, 
the Company began to utilize a granular activated carbon filter to improve water quality 
and the amount of system flushing was reduced significantly.  This can be seen in the 
decline of the 12-month rolling average for NRW declining through the end of 2017 and 
2018.   
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Due to the reduction of flushing water in the system, the effects of the timing between 
meter readings and system delivery becomes more prominent.  This causes the monthly 
NRW percent to fluctuate greatly and is why the Company tends to use the rolling 
twelve-month view to lessen the impact on the monthly anomalies. 
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

WITNESS: Brent E. O'Neill 

4. Please refer to LFUCG Hearing Exhibit 1. Contained within KAWC's response letter 
dated March 18, 2019, KAWC states that it will file monthly water loss reports for its 
entire system which will include water loss data specific to its Southern Division starting 
on or about the first of each month beginning in April 2019. Provide a copy of each 
report referred to in this request that KAWC has filed. 

Response: 

See KAW_R_LFUCGPHDR_NUM004_052419 Attachment 

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WITNESS: Brent E. O’Neill 

4. Please refer to LFUCG Hearing Exhibit 1.  Contained within KAWC’s response letter 
dated March 18, 2019, KAWC states that it will file monthly water loss reports for its 
entire system which will include water loss data specific to its Southern Division starting 
on or about the first of each month beginning in April 2019.  Provide a copy of each 
report referred to in this request that KAWC has filed.  

Response:

See KAW_R_LFUCGPHDR_NUM004_052419 Attachment   
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Y KENTUCKY 

*AMERICAN WATER 

  

April 9, 2019 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
PO Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 

RE EIVED 
APR 

2019 
PUBLIC 

SERVICE COA4 MISSION 
 

RE: Water Loss Percentage 
KAW (Southern District) Water System 
Rockcastle County, KY 

Dear Ms. Pinson: 

The Public Service Commission performed a periodic inspection of Kentucky American Water's 
Eastern Rockcastle water system in its Southern District on February 6, 2019. In response to that 
inspection, attached is a monthly report showing the water loss percentage for our entire 
operations and our Southern District. 

If you have questions or need additional information, you may contact me at 
kevin.rogersamwater.com  or 859-268-6324. 

Regards, 

Kevin Rogers 
Vice President of Operations 
Kentucky American Water 

Enclosure: Monthly Water Loss Report 

WE KEEP LIFE FLOWING' 2300 Richmond Road P 859-268-6332 kentuckyamwater.com  
Lexington, KY 40502 F 859-335-3406 
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Kentucky American Water 

Water Loss % 

The company's 12 month rolling Water Loss percentage is below: 

February, 2019 
Total Company 18.4% 

Southern District: 

Rockcastle County 43.0% 
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KENTUCKY 

*AMERICAN WATER 

KAW_R_LFUCGPHDR_NUM004_052419 

R 1\()L. 

MAY 0 1 2019 

PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

April 29, 2019 

Gwen R. Pinson 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Blvd. 
PO Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 

RE: Water Loss Percentage 
KAW (Southern District) Water System 
Rockcastle County, KY 

Dear Ms. Pinson: 

The Public Service Commission performed a periodic inspection of Kentucky American Water's 
Eastern Rockcastle water system in its Southern District on February 6, 2019. In response to that 
inspection, attached is a monthly report showing the water loss percentage for our entire 
operations and our Southern District. 

If you have questions or need additional information, you may contact me at 
david.farrargftamwater.com  or 859-268-6324. 

David Farrar 
Interim Vice President of Operations 
Kentucky American Water 

Enclosure: Monthly Water Loss Report 

WE KEEP LIFE FLOWING" 2300 Richmond Road 
Lexington, KY 40502 

P 859-268-6332 kentuckyamwater.com  
F 859.335-3406 

,,,i,V7.7.-:44,7nrIrdon,V.VArs.i:AMEN:-44,  • 
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Kentucky American Water 
Water Loss % 

The company's 12 month rolling Water Loss percentage is below: 

Total Company 19.6% 

Southern District: 
Rockcastle County 41.0% 
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

WITNESS: James S. Pellock 

5. 

a. Please provide a detailed schedule of all expenses incurred to date for the 
preparation of this case that KAWC Water seeks to recover in rates. The schedule 
should include the date of each transaction, check number or other document 
references, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour, amount, a description 
of the services performed, and the account number in which the expenditure was 
recorded. 

b. Provide copies of contracts, invoices, or other documentation that support charges 
incurred in the preparation of this case. 

c. Update W/P 3-6 and the associated Excel file at https://psc.ky.gov/pscecf/2018-
00358/15800 efs/04152019024216/KAWC 2018 Rate Case -  
Regulatory Expense Exhibit.xlsx to show differences between estimated rate 

case expense and actual rate case expense for each service identified on that 
workpaper. 

Response: 

a. Please see Attachment 1 which provides a detailed schedule of all expenses. The 
revised estimate column includes actual expenses to date plus anticipated costs to 
complete the case. Hours for consultants are included in the invoices provided in 
part b. All charges are recorded to account 18620000 — Deferred Rate Case 
Expense. 

b. Please see Attachment 2. 
c. Please see Attachment 1. 

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
CASE NO. 2018-00358 

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
 POST HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WITNESS: James S. Pellock 

5. 

a.    Please provide a detailed schedule of all expenses incurred to date for the 
preparation of this case that KAWC Water seeks to recover in rates.  The schedule 
should include the date of each transaction, check number or other document 
references, the vendor, the hours worked, the rates per hour, amount, a description 
of the services performed, and the account number in which the expenditure was 
recorded.  

b. Provide copies of contracts, invoices, or other documentation that support charges 
incurred in the preparation of this case. 

c. Update W/P 3-6 and the associated Excel file at https://psc.ky.gov/pscecf/2018-
00358/15800_efs/04152019024216/KAWC_2018_Rate_Case_-
_Regulatory_Expense_Exhibit.xlsx to show differences between estimated rate 
case expense and actual rate case expense for each service identified on that 
workpaper. 

Response:

a.    Please see Attachment 1 which provides a detailed schedule of all expenses.  The 
revised estimate column includes actual expenses to date plus anticipated costs to 
complete the case.  Hours for consultants are included in the invoices provided in 
part b.  All charges are recorded to account 18620000 – Deferred Rate Case 
Expense. 

b.    Please see Attachment 2. 
c.    Please see Attachment 1. 
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Workpaper #: W/P - 3-6 

Kentucky American Water Company 

Case No. 2018-00358 

Base Year Adjustment Regulatory Expense 

For the 12 Months Ending June 30, 2020 

Line 

Number Service Consultant 

2018 

Rate Case Expense 

Estimate 

Actual Invoices 

through 

May 17, 2019 

Revised 

Estimate 

1 Rate of Return Concentric Energy Advisors $86,000 $43,542 $105,000 

2 

3 Cost of Service Gannett Fleming 50,000 23,833 35,588 

4 

5 Legal Stoll Keenon Ogden 562,500 319,459 562,500 

6 

7 Compensation Study Robert Mustich 85,000 106,162 125,000 

8 

9 Support Services Study Patrick Baryenbruch 55,000 35,558 42,017 

10 

11 Rate Case Preparation Support Services 312,141 256,694 382,141 

12 

13 Customer Notice 48,000 53,580 53,580 

14 

13 Miscellaneous Expense 16,000 4,269 16,000 

14 

15 Depreciation Study - unamortized balance 15,918 15,918 

16 

17 Total Rate Case Expense (Prior to Amortization) $1,230,559 $843,097 $1,337,744 

18 

19 Annual Rate Case Expense Amortized Over 36 Months $410,186 $445,915 

Workpaper #: W/P ‐ 3‐6

2018 Actual Invoices

Line Rate Case Expense through Revised

Number Service Consultant Estimate May 17, 2019 Estimate

1 Rate of Return Concentric Energy Advisors $86,000 $43,542 $105,000

2

3 Cost of Service Gannett Fleming 50,000 23,833 35,588

4

5 Legal Stoll Keenon Ogden 562,500 319,459 562,500

6

7 Compensation Study Robert Mustich 85,000 106,162 125,000

8

9 Support Services Study Patrick Baryenbruch 55,000 35,558 42,017

10

11 Rate Case Preparation Support Services 312,141 256,694 382,141

12

13 Customer Notice 48,000 53,580 53,580

14

13 Miscellaneous Expense 16,000 4,269 16,000

14

15 Depreciation Study ‐ unamortized balance 15,918 15,918

16

17 Total Rate Case Expense (Prior to Amortization) $1,230,559 $843,097 $1,337,744

18

19 Annual Rate Case Expense Amortized Over 36 Months $410,186 $445,915

Kentucky American Water Company

Case No. 2018‐00358

Base Year Adjustment Regulatory Expense

For the 12 Months Ending June 30, 2020
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Kentucky-American Water Company 
Rate Case Expense 
As of April 30, 2019 

Doc 
Type Document Type Document # Date Vendor Amount Explanation WBS WBS Description Invoice # 

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300111157 7/31/2018 Support Services 8,406.18 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300111158 7/31/2018 Support Services 3,600.14 Miscellaneouse Expense B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs 
SV Reversing JEs 1006565547 7/31/2018 Accrue Legal 10,159.80 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 1006567062 8/1/2018 Accrue Legal (10,159.80) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000066507 8/3/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 5,776.00 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 1 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000066509 8/3/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 4,383.80 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 2 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300112952 8/31/2018 Support Services 5,362.74 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300114273 9/30/2018 Support Services 28,236.56 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000068807 10/18/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 7,150.97 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 3 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000069196 10/29/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 4,402.82 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 4 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300116038 10/31/2018 Support Services 77,806.85 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300116039 10/31/2018 Support Services 3,539.87 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0046 KY 2018 Rate Case - Weather Normalization 
SV Reversing JEs 100118571 10/31/2018 Accrue Legal 27,798.10 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 100118573 11/1/2018 Accrue Legal (27,798.10) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000069808 11/20/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 52,226.62 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 5 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100119596 11/28/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (2,956.22) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 5 
ZF Electronic Disbursement 5000069511 11/9/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE 28,059.84 Customer Notice B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Customer Notice - Invoice 1 
SN Use Tax Reversals 1006961542 11/26/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE (1,588.29) Customer Notice B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Customer Notice - Invoice 1 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300117565 11/30/2018 Support Services 41,778.99 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300117566 11/30/2018 Support Services (447.54) Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0046 KY 2018 Rate Case - Weather Normalization 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300117567 11/30/2018 Support Services 426.75 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0047 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's PSC 
SV Reversing JEs 1007013657 11/30/2018 Accrue Legal 1,356.60 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 1007015214 12/1/2018 Accrue Legal (1,356.60) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000070511 12/14/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 72,810.58 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal-Invoice 6 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100121624 12/14/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (4,121.35) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal-Invoice 6 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000070258 12/10/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE 22,608.93 Customer Notice B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Customer Notice - Invoice 2 
ZI PCa rd Inbound 9000041551 12/20/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE 4,499.70 Customer Notice B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Customer Notice - Invoice 3 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300119180 12/31/2018 Support Services 9,955.51 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300119181 12/31/2018 Support Services (298.28) Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0046 KY 2018 Rate Case - Weather Normalization 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300119182 12/31/2018 Support Services 6,413.84 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0047 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's PSC 
SV Reversing JEs 1007104300 12/31/2018 Accrue Legal 25,701.98 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 1007106131 1/1/2019 Accrue Legal (25,701.98) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071238 1/8/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 5,130.00 Cost of Service B12-01-0045 KY 2018 Rate Case-COSS COSS - Invoice 1 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071239 1/8/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 8,347.50 Cost of Service B12-01-0045 KY 2018 Rate Case-COSS COSS - Invoice 2 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071287 1/9/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC 102,978.71 Compensation Study B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Comp Study - Invoice 1 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100124284 2/18/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC (5,721.04) Compensation Study B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Comp Study - Invoice 1 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100124284 2/18/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC (1,907.01) Compensation Study B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Comp Study - Invoice 1 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071708 1/24/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 27,474.44 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 7 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100123171 1/31/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (1,555.16) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 7 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071871 1/30/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 912.64 Cost of Service B12-01-0045 KY 2018 Rate Case-COSS COSS - Invoice 3 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071879 1/31/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 12,837.87 Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 1 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100123760 1/31/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC (726.67) Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 1 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120604 1/31/2019 Support Services 6,317.91 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120606 1/31/2019 Support Services 3,121.09 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0047 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's PSC 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120607 1/31/2019 Support Services 1,926.65 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0048 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's AG 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120608 1/31/2019 Support Services 2,237.20 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0049 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's Other 
SV Reversing JEs 1007196311 1/31/2019 Accrue Legal 66,898.04 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SV Reversing JEs 1007197347 1/31/2019 Accrue Support Services Study 31,557.00 Support Services Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs 
SG JE Reversals 1007198243 2/1/2019 Accrue Legal (66,898.04) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 1007198245 2/1/2019 Accrue Support Services Study (31,557.00) Support Services Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000071979 2/4/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC 28,858.50 Support Services Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Support Services - Invoice 1 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100124279 2/15/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC (1,633.50) Support Services Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Support Services - Invoice 1 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000072691 2/28/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC 4,646.07 Support Services Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Support Services - Invoice 2 

Kentucky‐American Water Company

Rate Case Expense

As of April 30, 2019

Doc 

Type Document Type Document # Date Vendor Amount Explanation WBS WBS Description Invoice #

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300111157 7/31/2018 Support Services 8,406.18 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300111158 7/31/2018 Support Services 3,600.14           Miscellaneouse Expense B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs

SV Reversing JEs 1006565547 7/31/2018 Accrue Legal 10,159.80         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 1006567062 8/1/2018 Accrue Legal (10,159.80)        Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

KR Vendor Invoice 5000066507 8/3/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 5,776.00           Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 1

KR Vendor Invoice 5000066509 8/3/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 4,383.80           Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 2

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300112952 8/31/2018 Support Services 5,362.74 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300114273 9/30/2018 Support Services 28,236.56 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

KR Vendor Invoice 5000068807 10/18/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 7,150.97           Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 3 *

KR Vendor Invoice 5000069196 10/29/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 4,402.82           Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 4 *

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300116038 10/31/2018 Support Services 77,806.85 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300116039 10/31/2018 Support Services 3,539.87 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0046 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Weather Normalization

SV Reversing JEs 100118571 10/31/2018 Accrue Legal 27,798.10         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 100118573 11/1/2018 Accrue Legal (27,798.10) Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

KR Vendor Invoice 5000069808 11/20/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 52,226.62         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 5

SN Use Tax Reversals 100119596 11/28/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (2,956.22)          Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 5

ZF Electronic Disbursement 5000069511 11/9/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE 28,059.84         Customer Notice B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Customer Notice ‐ Invoice 1

SN Use Tax Reversals 1006961542 11/26/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE (1,588.29)          Customer Notice B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Customer Notice ‐ Invoice 1

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300117565 11/30/2018 Support Services 41,778.99 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300117566 11/30/2018 Support Services (447.54) Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0046 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Weather Normalization

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300117567 11/30/2018 Support Services 426.75 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0047 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's PSC

SV Reversing JEs 1007013657 11/30/2018 Accrue Legal 1,356.60           Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 1007015214 12/1/2018 Accrue Legal (1,356.60) Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

KR Vendor Invoice 5000070511 12/14/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 72,810.58         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 6

SN Use Tax Reversals 100121624 12/14/2018 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (4,121.35)          Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 6

KR Vendor Invoice 5000070258 12/10/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE 22,608.93         Customer Notice B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Customer Notice ‐ Invoice 2

ZI PCard Inbound 9000041551 12/20/2018 DIRECT RESPONSE 4,499.70           Customer Notice B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Customer Notice ‐ Invoice 3

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300119180 12/31/2018 Support Services 9,955.51 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300119181 12/31/2018 Support Services (298.28) Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0046 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Weather Normalization

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300119182 12/31/2018 Support Services 6,413.84 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0047 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's PSC

SV Reversing JEs 1007104300 12/31/2018 Accrue Legal 25,701.98         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 1007106131 1/1/2019 Accrue Legal (25,701.98)        Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071238 1/8/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 5,130.00           Cost of Service B12‐01‐0045 KY 2018 Rate Case‐COSS COSS ‐ Invoice 1

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071239 1/8/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 8,347.50           Cost of Service B12‐01‐0045 KY 2018 Rate Case‐COSS COSS ‐ Invoice 2

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071287 1/9/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC 102,978.71       Compensation Study B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Comp Study ‐ Invoice 1

SN Use Tax Reversals 100124284 2/18/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC (5,721.04)          Compensation Study B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Comp Study ‐ Invoice 1

SN Use Tax Reversals 100124284 2/18/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC (1,907.01)          Compensation Study B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Comp Study ‐ Invoice 1

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071708 1/24/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 27,474.44         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 7

SN Use Tax Reversals 100123171 1/31/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (1,555.16)          Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 7

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071871 1/30/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 912.64               Cost of Service B12‐01‐0045 KY 2018 Rate Case‐COSS COSS ‐ Invoice 3

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071879 1/31/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 12,837.87         Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 1

SN Use Tax Reversals 100123760 1/31/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC (726.67)             Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 1

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120604 1/31/2019 Support Services 6,317.91           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120606 1/31/2019 Support Services 3,121.09 Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0047 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's PSC

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120607 1/31/2019 Support Services 1,926.65           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0048 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's AG

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300120608 1/31/2019 Support Services 2,237.20           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0049 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's Other

SV Reversing JEs 1007196311 1/31/2019 Accrue Legal 66,898.04         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SV Reversing JEs 1007197347 1/31/2019 Accrue Support Services Study 31,557.00         Support Services Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs

SG JE Reversals 1007198243 2/1/2019 Accrue Legal (66,898.04)        Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 1007198245 2/1/2019 Accrue Support Services Study (31,557.00)        Support Services Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs

KR Vendor Invoice 5000071979 2/4/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC 28,858.50         Support Services Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Support Services ‐ Invoice 1

SN Use Tax Reversals 100124279 2/15/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC (1,633.50)          Support Services Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Support Services ‐ Invoice 1

KR Vendor Invoice 5000072691 2/28/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC 4,646.07           Support Services Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Support Services ‐ Invoice 2 *
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Kentucky-American Water Company 
Rate Case Expense 
As of April 30, 2019 

Doc 
Type Document Type Document # Date Vendor Amount Explanation WBS WBS Description Invoice # 

KR Vendor Invoice 5000072692 2/28/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 4,787.50 Cost of Service B12-01-0045 KY 2018 Rate Case-COSS COSS - Invoice 4 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122045 2/28/2019 Support Services 8,989.27 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122046 2/28/2019 Support Services 1,558.91 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0047 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's PSC 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122047 2/28/2019 Support Services 5,143.13 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0048 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's AG 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122048 2/28/2019 Support Services (123.89) Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0049 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's Other 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122049 2/28/2019 Support Services 12.70 Miscellaneouse Expense B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs 
SV Reversing JEs 1007285102 2/28/2019 Accrue Legal 109,731.80 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 1007286421 3/1/2019 Accrue Legal (109,731.80) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000072882 3/6/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 78,064.59 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 8 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100125763 3/6/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (4,418.75) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 8 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000073494 3/27/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 10,833.06 Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 2 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100126794 3/29/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC (613.19) Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 2 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124808 3/31/2019 Support Services 27,015.61 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124809 3/31/2019 Support Services 1,707.03 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0047 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's PSC 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124810 3/31/2019 Support Services 3,145.55 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0048 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's AG 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124811 3/31/2019 Support Services 1,538.31 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0049 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's Other 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124812 3/31/2019 Support Services 38.00 Miscellaneouse Expense B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs 
SV Reversing JEs 1007390307 3/31/2019 Accrue Rate of Return 18,450.85 Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return 
SV Reversing JEs 1007389648 3/31/2019 Accrue Legal 75,240.49 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
SG JE Reversals 1007389184 4/1/2019 Accrue Rate of Return (18,450.85) Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return 
SG JE Reversals 1007389181 4/1/2019 Accrue Legal (75,240.49) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000073622 4/1/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 51,076.41 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 9 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100127473 4/3/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (2,891.12) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal - Invoice 9 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000073677 4/3/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 19,557.90 Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 3 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100127536 4/5/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC (1,107.05) Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 3 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000073702 4/4/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC 3,687.26 Support Services Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Support Services Invoice 3 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000073792 4/5/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 3,702.44 Cost of Service B12-01-0045 KY 2018 Rate Case-COSS COSS - Invoice 5 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000074285 4/19/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 952.51 Cost of Service B12-01-0045 KY 2018 Rate Case-COSS COSS - Invoice 6 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000074295 4/22/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC 8,486.02 Compensation Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Comp Study - Invoice 2 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000074296 4/22/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 2,759.98 Rate of Return B12-01-0044 KY 2018 Rate Case-Rate of Return ROR - Invoice 4 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000074491 4/25/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 34,157.46 Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal-Invoice 10 
SN Use Tax Reversals 100128062 4/26/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (2,122.33) Legal B12-01-0043 KY 2018 Rate Case-Legal Legal-Invoice 10 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300126757 4/30/2019 Support Services 12,756.86 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0042 KY 2018 Rate Case-Revenue Requirement 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300126758 4/30/2019 Support Services 178.61 Rate Case Prep & Support B12-01-0047 KY 2018 Rate Case - DR's PSC 
UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300126759 4/30/2019 Support Services 618.60 Miscellaneouse Expense B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs 
KR Vendor Invoice 5000074922 5/10/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC 2,325.54 Compensation Study B12-01-0050 KY 2018 Rate Case - Other Costs Comp Study - Invoice 3 

Total 843,097.13 

•Amount charged to rate case expense includes a tax accrual. 

Kentucky‐American Water Company

Rate Case Expense

As of April 30, 2019

Doc 

Type Document Type Document # Date Vendor Amount Explanation WBS WBS Description Invoice #

KR Vendor Invoice 5000072692 2/28/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 4,787.50           Cost of Service B12‐01‐0045 KY 2018 Rate Case‐COSS COSS ‐ Invoice 4

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122045 2/28/2019 Support Services 8,989.27           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122046 2/28/2019 Support Services 1,558.91           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0047 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's PSC

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122047 2/28/2019 Support Services 5,143.13           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0048 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's AG

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122048 2/28/2019 Support Services (123.89)             Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0049 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's Other

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300122049 2/28/2019 Support Services 12.70                 Miscellaneouse Expense B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs

SV Reversing JEs 1007285102 2/28/2019 Accrue Legal 109,731.80       Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 1007286421 3/1/2019 Accrue Legal (109,731.80)     Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

KR Vendor Invoice 5000072882 3/6/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 78,064.59         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 8

SN Use Tax Reversals 100125763 3/6/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (4,418.75)          Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 8

KR Vendor Invoice 5000073494 3/27/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 10,833.06         Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 2

SN Use Tax Reversals 100126794 3/29/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC (613.19)             Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 2

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124808 3/31/2019 Support Services 27,015.61         Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124809 3/31/2019 Support Services 1,707.03           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0047 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's PSC

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124810 3/31/2019 Support Services 3,145.55           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0048 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's AG

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124811 3/31/2019 Support Services 1,538.31           Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0049 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ DR's Other

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300124812 3/31/2019 Support Services 38.00                 Miscellaneouse Expense B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs

SV Reversing JEs 1007390307 3/31/2019 Accrue Rate of Return 18,450.85         Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return

SV Reversing JEs 1007389648 3/31/2019 Accrue Legal 75,240.49         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

SG JE Reversals 1007389184 4/1/2019 Accrue Rate of Return (18,450.85)        Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return

SG JE Reversals 1007389181 4/1/2019 Accrue Legal (75,240.49)        Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal

KR Vendor Invoice 5000073622 4/1/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 51,076.41         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 9

SN Use Tax Reversals 100127473 4/3/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (2,891.12)          Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 9

KR Vendor Invoice 5000073677 4/3/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 19,557.90         Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 3

SN Use Tax Reversals 100127536 4/5/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC (1,107.05)          Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 3

KR Vendor Invoice 5000073702 4/4/2019 BARYENBRUCH & COMPANY LLC 3,687.26           Support Services Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Support Services ‐ Invoice 3 *

KR Vendor Invoice 5000073792 4/5/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 3,702.44           Cost of Service B12‐01‐0045 KY 2018 Rate Case‐COSS COSS ‐ Invoice 5

KR Vendor Invoice 5000074285 4/19/2019 Gannett Fleming Valuation 952.51               Cost of Service B12‐01‐0045 KY 2018 Rate Case‐COSS COSS ‐ Invoice 6

KR Vendor Invoice 5000074295 4/22/2019 Willis Towers Watson US LLC 8,486.02           Compensation Study B12‐01‐0050 KY 2018 Rate Case ‐ Other Costs Comp Study ‐ Invoice 2 *

KR Vendor Invoice 5000074296 4/22/2019 CONCENTRIC ENERGY ADVISORS INC 2,759.98           Rate of Return B12‐01‐0044 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Rate of Return ROR ‐ Invoice 4 *

KR Vendor Invoice 5000074491 4/25/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 34,157.46         Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 10

SN Use Tax Reversals 100128062 4/26/2019 STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC (2,122.33)          Legal B12‐01‐0043 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Legal Legal ‐ Invoice 10

UT Cap Proj Settlement 9300126757 4/30/2019 Support Services 12,756.86         Rate Case Prep & Support B12‐01‐0042 KY 2018 Rate Case‐Revenue Requirement
